modified retroactive approach with restatement of prior year comparatives, and recognized the
following to conform with the new standard:

a) Asset retirement obligations, adjusted for accumulated accretion to the effective date;
b) Asset retirement cost capitalized as an increase to the carrying amount of the related tangible

capital assets in productive use;
c) Accumulated amortization on the capitalized cost; and
d) Adjustment to the opening balance of accumulated surplus/equity.

Amounts are measured using information, assumptions and discount rates where applicable that
were current on the effective date.

The amount recognized as an asset retirement cost is measured as of the date of the asset
retirement obligation. Accumulated accretion and amortization are measured for the period from the
date the liability would have been recognized as if the provisions of this standard had been in effect
to the date as of which this standard is first applied.

Reconciliations of the prior year consolidated financial statements are as follows:

As previously
reported

De-
recognition Recognition As restated

Consolidated Statement of Financial
Position

Financial assets $   27,033 $  - $ - $   27,033
Liabilities
  Asset retirement obligations (7,962) 6,638 (5,989) (7,313)
  All other (306,211) - - (306,211)
Net debt (287,140) 6,638 (5,989) (286,491)
Tangible capital assets 458,839 (2,961) 318 456,196
Inventories and prepaid expenses 11,931 - - 11,931

Accumulated surplus/equity, end of year $   183,630   $   3,677   $   (5,671)   $   181,636

46
NORTHWEST TERRITORIES HYDRO CORPORATION
NORTHWEST TERRITORIES POWER CORPORATION2022/23

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended March 31, 2023

(in thousands of dollars)
NORTHWEST TERRITORIES HYDRO CORPORATION

Note 3.  Restatment (continued)

As previously
reported

De-
recognition Recognition As restated

Consolidated Statement of Operations
and Accumulated Surplus

Revenue $   114,777 $  - $ - $   114,777
Expenses (120,748) 355 (210) (120,603)
Government contributions 25,669 - - 25,669
Annual surplus for the year 19,698 355 (210) 19,843
Accumulated
  surplus/equity beginning of year 163,932 3,322 (5,461) 161,793
Accumulated surplus/equity, end of year $   183,630   $   3,677   $  (5,671)   $   181,636

As previously
reported

De-
recognition Recognition As restated

Consolidated Statement of Change in Net
Debt

Surplus for the year $   19,698   $   355   $   (210)   $   19,843
Tangible capital asset
  changes (24,929) (117) 284 (24,753)
Changes in inventory and
  Prepaids (1,352) - - (1,352)
Increase in net debt for the year (6,583) 238 83 (6,262)
Net debt, beginning of year (280,557) 6,400 (6,072) (280,229)
Net debt,  end of year $   (287,140)   $   6,638   $   (5,989)   $   (286,491)

In connection with adoption of PS 3280, management discovered that NTPC does not have a legal
obligation to remove all fuel tanks at the end of their useful lives. As such, related ARO, asset
retirement costs in tangible capital assets, accretion expense and amortization expense should not
have been recorded in prior years. These have been de-recognized and the comparative figures in
these consolidated financial statements have been restated as indicated above in the de-recognition
columns.

In accordance with PS 3280, NTPC recognizes ARO related to legal obligations for asbestos
abatement together with the related asset retirement cost in tangible capital assets, accretion
expense and amortization expense.  These have been recognized and the comparative figures in
these consolidated financial statements have been restated as indicated above in the recognition
columns

472022/23NORTHWEST TERRITORIES HYDRO CORPORATION
NORTHWEST TERRITORIES POWER CORPORATION

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended March 31, 2023

(in thousands of dollars)
NORTHWEST TERRITORIES HYDRO CORPORATION

4. Revenues receivable

At March 31, 2023, the aging of revenues receivable was as follows:

2023
Current

(less than
28 days)

29-90
days

Over
90 days Total

Utility  $   12,727 $   852  $   246 $   13,825
Non-utility  1,290 93 165 1,548
Allowance for doubtful accounts - - (177) (177)

$   14,017 $   945  $   234 $   15,196

At March 31, 2022, the aging of revenues receivable was as follows:

2022
Current

(less than
28 days)

29-90
days

Over
90 days Total

Utility  $   11,339  $   839 $   228  $   12,406
Non-utility  909 3 114 1,026
Allowance for doubtful accounts - - (203) (203)

$   12,248  $   842 $   139  $   13,229

The changes in the allowance for doubtful accounts were as follows:

2023 2022
Balance, beginning of the year $ (203) $   (579)
Receivables written off 60 191
Change to allowance (34) 185
Balance, end of the year $ (177) $   (203)

Revenues receivable on utility and non-utility accounts are generally due in 28 days and interest is
charged after 28 and 30 days, respectively, at rates in the terms of service agreement. As at March
31, 2023, NT Hydro provided an allowance for doubtful accounts for the estimated portion of its
revenues receivable accounts that will not be collected. Additional disclosures on NT Hydro’s

[…]

modified retroactive approach with restatement of prior year comparatives, and recognized the
following to conform with the new standard:

a) Asset retirement obligations, adjusted for accumulated accretion to the effective date;
b) Asset retirement cost capitalized as an increase to the carrying amount of the related tangible

capital assets in productive use;
c) Accumulated amortization on the capitalized cost; and
d) Adjustment to the opening balance of accumulated surplus/equity.

Amounts are measured using information, assumptions and discount rates where applicable that were
current on the effective date.

The amount recognized as an asset retirement cost is measured as of the date of the asset retirement
obligation. Accumulated accretion and amortization are measured for the period from the date the
liability would have been recognized as if the provisions of this standard had been in effect to the date
as of which this standard is first applied.

Reconciliations of the prior year consolidated financial statements are as follows:

As previously
reported

De-
recognition Recognition As restated

Consolidated Statement of Financial
Position

Financial assets $   18,278   $  - $ - $   18,278
Liabilities
   Assets retirement obligations (7,962) 6,638 (5,989) (7,313)
   All other (296,485) - - (296,485)
Net debt (286,169) 6,638 (5,989) (285,520)
Tangible capital assets 438,481 (2,961) 318 435,838
Accumulated surplus/equity beginning of
   year 11,931 - - 11,931
Accumulated surplus/equity, end of year $   164,243   $   3,677   $  (5,671)   $   162,249

872022/23NORTHWEST TERRITORIES HYDRO CORPORATION
NORTHWEST TERRITORIES POWER CORPORATION

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended March 31, 2023

(in thousands of dollars)
NORTHWEST TERRITORIES POWER CORPORATION

Note 3.  Restatement (continued)

As previously
reported

De-
recognition Recognition As restated

Consolidated Statement of Operations
and Accumulated Surplus

Revenue $   114,791 $  - $ - $   114,791
Expenses (120,436) 355 (210) (120,291)
Government contributions 11,462 - - 11,462
Annual surplus for the year 5,817 355 (210) 5,962
Accumulated
  surplus/equity beginning of year 158,426 3,322 (5,461) 156,287
Accumulated surplus/equity, end of year $   164,243   $   3,677   $  (5,671)   $   162,249

As previously
reported

De-
recognition Recognition As restated

Consolidated Statement of Change in
Net Debt

Surplus for the year $   5,817   $   355   $   (210)   $   5,962
Tangible capital asset changes (10,698) (117) 293 (10,522)
Changes in inventory and prepaids (1,348) - - (1,348)
Increase in net debt
  for the year (6,229) 238 83 (5,908)
Net debt, beginning of year (297,940) 6,400 (6,072) (279,612)
Net debt,  end of year $   (286,169)   $   6,638   $   (5,989)   $   (285,520)

In connection with adoption of PS 3280, management discovered that NTPC does not have a legal
obligation to remove all fuel tanks at the end of their useful lives. As such, related ARO, asset
retirement costs in tangible capital assets, accretion expense and amortization expense should not
have been recorded in prior years. These have been de-recognized and the comparative figures in
these consolidated financial statements have been restated as indicated above in the de-recognition
columns.

In accordance with PS 3280, NTPC recognizes ARO related to legal obligations for asbestos
abatement together with the related asset retirement cost in tangible capital assets, accretion expense
and amortization expense.  These have been recognized and the comparative figures in these
consolidated financial statements have been restated as indicated above in the recognition columns.

88
NORTHWEST TERRITORIES HYDRO CORPORATION
NORTHWEST TERRITORIES POWER CORPORATION2022/23

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended March 31, 2023

(in thousands of dollars)
NORTHWEST TERRITORIES POWER CORPORATION

4. Revenues receivable

At March 31, 2023, the aging of revenues receivable was as follows:

2023
Current

(less than
28 days)

29-90
days

Over
90 days Total

Utility  $   12,727  $   852 $  246 $   13,825
Non-utility  585 93 165 843
Allowance for doubtful accounts - - (177) (177)

$   13,312 $   945 $   234 $   14,491

At March 31, 2022, the aging of revenues receivable was as follows:

2022
Current

(less than
28 days)

29-90
days

Over
90 days Total

Utility  $   11,339 $  839 $   228 $   12,406
Non-utility  350 3 114 467
Allowance for doubtful accounts - - (203) (203)

$   11,689  $  842 $   139 $   12,670

The changes in the allowance for doubtful accounts were as follows:

2023 2022

Balance, beginning of the year $ (203) $   (579)
Receivables written off 60 191
Change to allowance (34) 185
Balance, end of the year $ (177) $   (203)

Revenues receivable on utility and non-utility accounts are generally due in 28 days.  Interest is
charged after 28 and 30 days, respectively, at rates in the terms of service agreement.  As at March
31, 2023, NTPC provided an allowance for doubtful accounts for the estimated portion of its
uncollectible revenues receivable accounts. Additional disclosures on NTPC’s exposure and